

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM BEAUFORT COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

Marvin H. Dukes, III, Master-In-Equity

Case No. 2007-CP-07-00596

Patricia S. Tenney, Respondent,

v.

The South Carolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control, Office of
Ocean and Coastal Resource Management
and the State of South Carolina Appellants.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

HENRY D. MCMASTER
Attorney General

J. EMORY SMITH,
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3680

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 7

SUMMARY 7

I. THE ISLANDS AT ISSUE ARE MARSH ISLANDS UNDER *COBURG V. LESSER*..... 8

 A. *Coburg's* Rule and Application Here..... 8

 B. The Master Improperly Distinguished and Limited *Coburg* 9

 1. *Coburg* applies to marsh islands along tidal rivers..... 9

 2. *Coburg* is not limited by size 11

 3. *Coburg* is not distinguishable on the basis of deeds 11

 4. The Master erred in questioning *Coburg I's* reliance on *McCullough v. Wall* 12

II. SECTION 15-3-380 DOES NOT APPLY AND FORTY YEARS OF TITLE CANNOT DEFEAT THE STATE'S PRESUMPTION OF OWNERSHIP 14

III. THE 1865 TAX SALE DOCUMENT DOES NOT GIVE RESPONDENT TITLE TO THE PROPERTY 15

IV. THE COURT ERRED IN ADDRESSING PERMITTING ISSUES 17

 A. The Issues Are Not Before the Court..... 17

B.	The Master Erred in Ruling that Respondent Has Satisfied the Regulatory Requirements for a Dock	18
CONCLUSION.....		19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All Saints Parish v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 358 S.C. 209, 595 S.E.2d 253 (Ct. App.,2004)	14
<i>Coburg, Inc. v. Lesser</i> , 309 S.C. 252, 422 S.E. 2d 96 (1992)(<i>Coburg I</i>)	3, 7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Coburg, Inc. v. Lesser</i> , 318 S.C. 510, 458 S.E. 2d 547 (1995)(<i>Coburg II</i>)	4, 7, <i>passim</i>
<i>DeTreville v. Smalls</i> , 98 U.S. 517 (1878)	15
<i>Getsinger v. Midlands Orthopaedic Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 327 S.C. 424, 489 S.E.2d 223 (Ct. App.,1997).....	14
<i>Hobonny Club v. McEachern</i> , 272 S.C. 392, 252 S.E. 2d 133 (1979)	9
<i>Law v. South Carolina Dept. of Corrections</i> , 368 S.C. 424, 629 S.E.2d 642 (2006).....	17
<i>McCullough v. Wall</i> , 4 Rich. 68, 38 S.C. L. 68 (1850).....	12
<i>McQueen v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 354 S.C. 142, 580 S.E. 2d 116, 119 (2003)	9
<i>State v. Hardee</i> , 259 S.C. 535, 193 S.E. 2d 497, 499 (1972)	16
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wash.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122, 1123, n. 1 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Pacific Guano Co.</i> , 22 S.C. 50, 86 (1884)	10
<i>State v. Pinckney</i> . 22 S.C. 484 (1885)	15
<i>State v. Yelsen Land Co., Inc.</i> , 265 S.C. 78, 216 S.E.2d 876 (S.C. 1975)	14
<i>Waters v. South Carolina Land Resources Conservation Com'n</i> , 321 S.C. 219, 467 S.E.2d 913, 917 (1996)	17

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann §48-39-140 (Supp. 2008)	4, 16, 17
S.C. Code Ann. 15-3-380 (2005).....	14
S.C. Code Ann. §15-3-380 (2005).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004), cf.	13
<i>Black's</i> , littoral	13
<i>Merriam-Webster OnLine</i> , http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/situate	10
<i>Ops. Atty Gen.</i> , December 9, 2003.....	17
Rule 8, SCRCP.....	13
Rule 8(b), SCRCP.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. Vol 23 A, Reg. 30-2 (Supp. 2008).....	4, 17, 18
